

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

144

Chapter 211

AN ACT Relating to Closing of Roads in Unorganized Territory by County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 96, § 125, amended. Section 125 of chapter 96 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'The county commissioners may, without petition, give notice and hold public hearing to close roads for winter in unorganized territory.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to Union Highway Districts.

Effective August 28, 1957

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1957, c. 405, § 24. Re-enacted as R. S., c. 90-A, § 8-A by P. L., 1957, c. 405, § 1.

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Time for Requesting Tax Exemptions by Veterans' Widows.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91-A, § 48, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 48 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence, as follows:

'Notwithstanding failure to comply with the provisions of section 34, the assessors for the time being, on written application, within one year from the date of commitment, may make such abatement as they think proper in the case of the unremarried widow or minor child of a veteran, which widow or child would be entitled to an exemption under paragraph D of subsection III of section 10 except for her or his failure to make application and file proof within the time set by paragraph G of said subsection III, provided that said veteran died during the 12-month period preceding the April 1st for which the tax was committed.'